# CHAPTER 70

## STATE REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS

### H. F. 434

AN ACT relating to state representative districts.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section forty-two point one (42.1), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from lines four (4) and five (5) the words "twenty-five thousand six hundred thirty-nine" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty-seven thousand five hundred eightythree".
- SEC. 2. Section forty-two point two (42.2), Code 1958, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "Wapello" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Johnson".
- 1 SEC. 3. Nothing in this Act shall affect the present term of the 2 representatives from Wapello County.

Approved April 19, 1961.

### CHAPTER 71

### NONPARTY NOMINATIONS

S. F. 2

AN ACT relating to nominations by nonparty political organizations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section forty-four point one (44.1), Code 1958, is amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

"Provided that to qualify for any nomination made for a statewide elective office by such a political organization shall require a minimum of fifty (50) qualified electors with at least one elector from each of ten (10) counties, in attendance at such convention or caucus and such fact shall be certified to the secretary of state together with the other certification requirements of this chapter."

Approved March 21, 1961.

# CHAPTER 72

# POLLING PLACES

S. F. 215

AN ACT amending section forty-nine point ten (49.10), Code 1958, relating to petitions for polling places.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:...

SECTION 1. Amend subsection two (2), section forty-nine point ten (49.10), Code 1958, by adding thereto "When the board of supervisors

- has fixed such a polling place it shall remain the polling place at all subsequent primary, general and special elections, until such time as the county board of supervisors, upon its own motion, shall fix a poll-

ing place within said precinct."

Approved May 2, 1961.

### CHAPTER 73

### ELECTION BOARDS

H. F. 596

AN ACT relating to the selection of members of election boards.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section forty-nine point fifteen (49.15), Code 1958, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "unrepresented." in line six (6) the following:
- "The board of supervisors shall select said members from a list of persons submitted by the official county chairman of each of aforesaid parties, filed with the said board not more than forty-five days
- nor less than thirty days prior to each primary and general election. In the event such lists are not timely filed, the said board shall make
- the selection thereof in the manner prescribed herein without such lists, or, if said lists are incomplete, the said board shall complete the

selection thereof in the same prescribed manner."

Approved April 19, 1961.

### CHAPTER 74

### ASSISTANCE TO BLIND VOTERS

H. F. 427

AN ACT relating to assistance to blind voters in the polling place.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section forty-nine point eighty-nine (49.89), Code 1958, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "Voters who are blind may have the assistance of any person they
- may select.' 4
- SEC. 2. Section forty-nine point ninety (49.90), Code 1958, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By inserting after the second comma in line six (6) the following: "or by any person the blind voter may select,".

  2. By inserting after the word "officers" in line seven (7) the following: ", or person selected by the blind voter,".

Approved March 28, 1961.